

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/13/2020 8:36 AM

NO. 54341-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Darrell Parnel Berrian,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Jerry T. Costello

No. 13-1-03133-9

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Theodore Cropley  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 27453  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 3

    A. Did prior defense counsel provide ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to bring a novel argument extending *McFarland's* narrow holding to allow a deadly weapon enhancement sentence to run concurrently to a firearm enhancement sentence in an unrelated case? ..... 3

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Facts established at trial ..... 3

    B. Sentencing following trial ..... 4

    C. Appellate history in this case and an unrelated case ..... 5

    D. Present Appeal ..... 7

III. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Berrian received effective assistance of counsel ..... 9

        1. Berrian has not established either of the *Strickland* prongs ..... 11

            a. Berrian has not proved that prior defense counsel's representation was not reasonable ..... 12

            b. Berrian has not established that he was prejudiced by prior defense counsel's representation ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Berrian</i> , No. 48069-7-II, Consolidated with No. 49119-2-II and No. 49139-7-II, 2017 WL 3602078 (Wash. Ct. App. August 22, 2017) .....	6
<i>In Re Personal Restraint Petition of Berrian</i> , No. 53044-9-II, 2019 WL 3430834 (Wash. Ct. App. July 30, 2019) .....	6
<i>In Re Personal Restraint Petition of Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	7, 14, 15
<i>State v. Berrian</i> , No. 36652-9-III, 2019 WL 3064061 (Wash. Ct. App. July 11, 2019) .....	7
<i>State v. Berrian</i> , No. 45922-1-II, 2015 WL 4922302 (Wash. Ct. App. August 18, 2015).....	5
<i>State v. Berrian</i> , No. 46687-2-II, 2015 WL 9039155 (Wash. Ct. App. December 15, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999) .....	6, 14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 243 P.3d 776 (2011).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Chith</i> , No. 51897-0-II, 2019 WL 6131228 (Wash. Ct. App. November 19, 2019) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) .....	6
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 863, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	10

<i>State v. Linderman</i> , 54 Wn. App. 137, 772 P.2d 1025 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	9, 10

**Federal and Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	9, 10, 11,12, 15
--	------------------

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.533.....	11, 13
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e) .....	11, 13
RCW 9.94A.533(4)(e) .....	11, 13, 14

**Rules and Regulations**

GR 14.1 .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 13
---------------	----------------

**Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment .....	10
